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Garanti BBVA has reported a net profit of TRY 

26.563bn in 4Q25 on a solo basis, virtually in line with 

our estimate (-0.07%) (QoQ: -12.7%). The result was in 

line with our expectation of TRY 26.581bn and the market 

consensus of TRY 26.211bn. Following these results, Garanti 

BBVA’s FY25 net income increased by 20% YoY to TRY 110.6bn. 

Accordingly, the bank’s ROE stood at 29.1%, while ROA was 

recorded at 3.4% for FY25. 

Garanti BBVA’s net interest income increased by 24.9% 

QoQ, while swap costs rose by 23.2% QoQ. Accordingly, net 

interest income including swaps grew by 25.3% QoQ. The bank’s 

net interest margin expanded by 71 bps QoQ to 5.6%, while 

Garanti BBVA closed FY25 with a net interest margin of 4.9%, 

well above the sector average. 

On asset quality, Garanti BBVA’s NPL ratio edged up by a 

limited 20 bps QoQ to 3.4%. Expected credit loss provisions 

increased by 61% QoQ, leading the bank’s NPL coverage ratio to 

decline to 99%. In this context, net cost of risk stood at 2.6% 

QoQ and 2.05% on a cumulative basis. 

On other income, the bank’s net fees and commissions 

increased by 6.7% QoQ, while full-year fee and commission 

income grew by 51.7%. Income from associates also rose by 3.9% 

QoQ and 50% YoY. 

Operating expenses increased by 14.5% QoQ, mainly driven by 

personnel expenses, while full-year operating expenses rose by 

66% in 2025. 

Garanti BBVA guides for 30–35% growth in TL loans and 5–7% 

growth in FX loans for 2026. On asset quality, the bank expects 

net cost of risk to come in within the 2.0–2.5% range, while 

guiding for a +75 bps improvement in net interest margin 

including swaps. The bank also forecasts 30–35% growth in net 

fees and commissions and expects operating expenses to 

increase by 45–50% in 2026. 

We assess Garanti BBVA’s 4Q25 results as “Neutral”, as the 

reported net profit mirrored our expectations. Following our 

revisions based on the bank’s 2026 guidance, we have 

raised our target price to TRY 225.9 from TRY 203.65, 

while maintaining our “Outperform” recommendation. 

Our target price implies a 40% upside potential from current 

levels. Garanti BBVA is currently trading at 4.3x 2026E P/E and 

1.24x 2026E P/B, with an average RoE of 32%. 
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The net interest margin continues to outperform the sector average. The high share of TL loans within Garanti BBVA’s interest-

earning assets remains the key driver of the bank’s superior net interest margin performance. In 2025, the bank more than doubled 

its net interest income including swaps, reaching TRY 142.7bn. 

Strong finish in net fees and commissions. Garanti BBVA closed 2025 with a 52% YoY increase in net fees and commissions, mainly 

driven by robust payment systems fees and money transfer commissions. The bank’s net fees and commissions-to-operating 

expenses ratio stood at 93% in 2025. 

Operating expenses increased above inflation. On the downside, Garanti BBVA’s operating expenses rose by 66% YoY, mainly 

driven by non-personnel expenses. 

Strong loan growth continues. The bank’s TL loans increased by 10% QoQ, while FX loans grew by 2.4% QoQ, resulting in a 9% QoQ 

expansion in total loan volume. Garanti BBVA closed 2025 with TL loan growth of 43%, outpacing average inflation. 

Strengthening capital adequacy ratios. Garanti BBVA’s capital adequacy ratio increased by 30 bps QoQ to 20.0%, while the CET1 

ratio also improved by 30 bps QoQ to 15.1%. 
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Figure 3: Balance sheet ratios

Funding structure 4Q24 3Q25 4Q25 QoQ YoY  YtD

LDR 84% 86% 86% -0,4% 2,0% 2,0%

  TRY LDR 90% 99% 100% 1,1% 9,8% 9,8%

  FX LDR 70% 64% 62% -2,7% -8,3% -8,3%

Demand deposits/Deposits 39% 43% 42% -0,6% 2,9% 2,9%

Time deposits/Deposits 61% 57% 58% 0,6% -2,9% -2,9%

Asset quality 4Q24 3Q25 4Q25 QoQ YoY  YtD

NPL Ratio 2,2% 3,2% 3,5% 0,3% 1,3% 1,3%

Total CoR (Quarterly) 0,45% 1,81% 2,63% 0,8% 2,2% 2,2%

Total CoR (Cumulative) 1,22% 1,97% 2,07% 0,1% 0,9% 0,9%

Stage 1 loans/Total loans 85,4% 85% 85% -0,4% -0,3% -0,3%

Stage 2 loans/Total loans 12,4% 11,3% 11,4% 0,1% -0,9% -0,9%

Total provisions/NPL 159,4% 106,3% 99,5% -6,8% -59,9% -59,9%

Capital adequacy and leverage 4Q24 3Q25 4Q25 QoQ YoY  YtD

CET1 18,0% 16,2% 16,6% 0,4% -1,3% -1,3%

Tier I 18,0% 16,2% 16,6% 0,4% -1,3% -1,3%

CAR 21,9% 20,4% 21,9% 1,5% -0,1% -0,1%

Leverage 7,9             8,5             8,6             0,07              0,69              0,69               

Currency breakdown 4Q24 3Q25 4Q25 QoQ YoY  YtD

TRY Loans/Loans 74,1% 72,8% 73,6% 0,8% -0,4% -0,4%

FX Loans /Loans 25,9% 27,2% 26,4% -0,8% 0,4% 0,4%

TRY Deposits/Deposits 68,9% 63,6% 63,3% -0,3% -5,6% -5,6%

FX Deposits/Deposits 31,1% 36,4% 36,7% 0,3% 5,6% 5,6%

Source: Bank f inancials, Seker Invest Research

Figure 4: Profitability ratios (Quarterly) 4Q24 3Q25 4Q25 QoQ YoY  YtD

ROAA 4,0% 3,6% 2,9% -0,71% -1,05% -1,05%

ROAE 31,9% 30,9% 24,9% -6,03% -7,06% -7,06%

NIM (Swap adj.) 4,40% 4,92% 5,70% 0,78% 1,31% 1,31%

Figure 4: Profitability ratios (Cumulative) 4Q24 3Q25 4Q25 QoQ YoY  YtD

ROAA 4,0% 3,6% 3,4% -0,21% -0,59% -0,59%

ROAE 32,6% 30,8% 29,1% -1,68% -3,56% -3,56%

NIM (Swap adj.) 3,5% 4,7% 4,9% 0,29% 1,47% 1,47%

Efficiency ratios 4Q24 3Q25 4Q25 QoQ YoY  YtD

Cost/Assets 4,6% 4,9% 5,2% 0,27% 0,53% 0,53%

Fees (net)/Assets 4,47% 4,51% 4,43% -0,08% -0,04% -0,04%

Fees (net)/OPEX 96,6% 92,4% 86,0% -6,33% -10,53% -10,53%

Source: Bank financials, Seker Invest Research
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DISCLAIMER 

I, Mücahid Yıldırım, hereby certify that the views expressed in this research accurately reflect my personal 

views about the subject securities and issuers. I also certify that no part of my compensation was, is or will 

be, directly or indirectly, related to the specific recommendations or views expressed in this report. 

This report has been prepared by the Şeker Yatırım Menkul Değerler A.Ş. (Şeker Invest, Inc.) Research Team. 

The information and opinions contained herein have been obtained from and are based upon public sources 

that Şeker Invest considers to be reliable. No representation or warranty, express or implied, is made that 

such information is accurate or complete and should not be relied upon, as such. All estimates and opinions 

included in this report constitute our judgments as of the date of this report and are subject to change 

without notice. This report is for informational purposes only and is not intended as an offer or solicitation 

for the purchase or sale of a security. Investors must make their own investment decisions based on their 

specific investment objectives and financial position and using such independent advisors as they believe 

necessary. Şeker Invest may, from time to time, have a long or short position in the securities mentioned in 

this report and may solicit, perform or have performed investment banking, underwriting or other services 

(including acting as adviser, manager, underwriter or lender) for any company referred to in this report and 

may, to the extent permitted by law, have acted upon or used the information contained herein, or the 

research or analysis upon which it is based, before its publication. This report is for the use of intended 

recipients and may not be reproduced in whole or in part or delivered or transmitted to any other person 

without the prior written consent of Şeker Invest. By accepting this document you agree to be bound by the 

foregoing limitations. 
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